

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA,
ATHEER FAWOZI ALI,
ALI AL-DILAMI,
HABIL NISSAN,
JIHAN ASKER
MOAYAD JALAL BARASH,
SAMI ISMAEL AL-ISSAWI, on behalf
of themselves and all those similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

Civil No. 17-11910

v.

Honorable Mark A. Goldsmith
Mag. Judge David R. Grand

REBECCA ADDUCCI, Director of the
Detroit District of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement,,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND/OR A STAY OF REMOVAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTEDv

MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITY..... vi

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. LAW AND ANALYSIS3

 A. The district court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to hear Petitioners’
 claims pursuant to the REAL ID Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g). 3

 B. Petitioners cannot establish an exception to the REAL ID Act because it
 does not violate the Suspension Clause..... 9

IV. CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Telecom Co. v. Republic of Lebanon, 501 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2007)8

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)8

Ba v. Holder, No. 09-14645, 2009 WL 5171793 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2009)5

Benitez v. Dedvukaj, et al., 656 F.Supp.2d 725 (E.D. Mich. 2009)6

Deljevic v. Baker, 463 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....6

Elgharib v. Napolitano, 600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010)4, 5

Haddad v. Gonzales, 437 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2006).....9

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....8

Jama v. INS, 329 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2003).....8

Kellici v. Gonzales, 472 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....8

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....3

Liu v. INS, 293 F.3d 36 (2nd Cir. 2002).....9

Muka v. Baker, 559 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2009).....4, 5, 8, 9

Mustata v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 179 F.3d 1017 (6th Cir. 1999)6, 7

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)10

Paljusevic v. Dedvukaj, No. 09-13659, 2009 WL 3125540
(E.D. Mich. Sept. 25, 2009)6

Palmore v. United States, 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....3

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....4

STATUTES and REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.29, 10

8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1252*passim*
